
 
 

 
 
                                                        

AGENDA
 

For a meeting of the 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT & SCRUTINY PANEL 

to be held on 
THURSDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2005 

at 
9.30 AM 

in 
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST PETER'S HILL, 

GRANTHAM 
Duncan Kerr, Chief Executive  

 
Panel 
Members: 

Councillor Pam Bosworth (Chairman), Councillor Mrs Joyce Gaffigan 
(Vice-Chairman), Councillor Yvonne Gibbins, Councillor Harrish 
Bisnauthsing, Councillor Stephen Hewerdine, Councillor Bob 
Sandall, Councillor Mrs Judy Smith, Councillor Gerald Taylor and 
Councillor Mrs Mary Wheat 

  
 
Scrutiny Officer: Paul Morrison 01476 406512 p.Morrison@southkesteven.gov.uk 
Scrutiny Support  
Officer: Lucy Bonshor 01476 406120 l.bonshor@southkesteven.gov.uk  
  
 

Members of the Panel are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed below. 

 
1. COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
 To receive comments or views from members of the public at the Panel’s discretion. 
  
2. MEMBERSHIP 

 
 The Panel to be notified of any substitute members. 
  
3. APOLOGIES 
  
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 Members are asked to declare interests in matters for consideration at the meeting. 
  

 

 



5. ACTION NOTES 
 

 The notes of the meeting held on 31st May 2005 are attached for information. 
(Enclosure)

  
6. FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE 
  
7. STRATEGIC HOUSING SERVICES 

 
 • Report on the visit to Wychavon District Council 

• Best Practise – a Presentation from Wychavon’s Housing & Revenues 
Manager, Kath Smith 

• Update on progress against the Improvement Plan 
                                                                                                                (Enclosure) 

  
8. LARGE SCALE VOLUNTARY TRANSFER (LSVT) 

 
 Update to be given at meeting. 
  
9. SCRUTINY HANDBOOK 

 
 A copy of the Draft Scrutiny Handbook is attached for Members to comment on.              

                                                                                                                     (Enclosure)   
  
10. REPORTS FROM WORKING GROUPS 

 
 • Housing Issues specifically difficult to let properties and voids. 

• Strategic Housing. 
• Street Drinking. 

  
11. BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
 (Enclosure)
  
12. WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 Scrutiny Work Programme attached for information. 

                                                                                                                      (Enclosure) 
  
13. REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES 

 
 To receive updates from members on outside bodies. 

 
• Community Care for the Elderly 

  
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS, which the Chairman, by reasons of special 

circumstances, decides is urgent. 
  
 



 

1 

MEETING OF THE 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT & 
SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
TUESDAY, 31 MAY 2005 9.30 AM 

 
 
PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT 
  
Councillor Pam Bosworth (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs  Joyce Gaffigan (Vice-
Chairman) 
Councillor Yvonne Gibbins 
Councillor Stephen Hewerdine 
 

Councillor Bob Sandall 
Councillor Mrs Judy Smith 
Councillor Gerald Taylor 
Councillor Mrs Mary Wheat 
 

OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
Corporate Director Regulatory Services 
Care Services Manager 
Business Services Manager 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Support Officer 
 

Councillor Peter Martin-Mayhew 
 

 
 
 

7. COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 
 None. 
  
8. MEMBERSHIP 
 
 None. 
  
9. APOLOGIES 
 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Bisnauthsing. 
  
10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None declared. 
  
11. ACTION NOTES 
 
 The action notes from the meeting held on 12th May 2005 were confirmed as a 

correct record of the decisions taken. 
  

Agenda Item 5 



2 

12. FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 None. 
  
13. PROTECTION OF VULNERABLE PEOPLE - POLICY & PROCEDURES 
 
 Conclusion 

 
The Community DSP supported and welcomed the introduction of a 
Policy and Procedure document for the Protection of Vulnerable People 
within the South Kesteven District Council and looked forward to its 
implementation in due course. 
 
The Care Services Manager referred the Panel to the report circulated with the 
agenda which concerned the provision of a Policy and Procedure document for 
the protection of vulnerable people be they children, adults or older people. 
 
He gave a brief presentation to members which summed up the current 
situation which existed.  It was hoped that by the end of the month a council 
wide policy would be approved which would provide information, advice, 
guidance and identify what action should be taken if a member of staff or an 
elected member were to witness or observe an incident that caused them to 
have concerns. 
 
Following work on the Councils Risk Register Managers identified that the 
council could be exposed to risk from individuals, their advocates or 
representatives about their treatment in receiving council services.  It also 
highlighted the lack of awareness and understanding amongst staff with regard 
to vulnerable people out in the community, failure to deal with these risks would 
leave the Council exposed. 
 
Presently within the Council there were two areas which had working policies 
one was Leisure and Cultural Services where they had an internal code of 
practice, a Child Protection Policy associated with the work that was 
undertaken with the play schemes and Care Services which had put in place an 
internal policy and procedure for the Protection on Vulnerable Adults in 2004.  
Whilst both these areas were working to safe and sound policies the review 
undertaken by Managers on the Risk Register found that these policies and 
procedures would benefit other area of the Council. 
 
The new Policy and Procedures for the Protection of Vulnerable People had 
amalgamated both policies into a generic policy fit for use in any of the 
Council’s areas of work. 
 
The Care Services Manager detailed the wide consultations that had been 
undertaken with the various bodies such as Lincolnshire Social Services, 
Primary Care Trusts, Age Concern, Tenants Compacts, UNISON and other 
staff groups.  It was envisaged that after Council had approved the policy an 
officer/member working group would be established to look at the subject to 
ensure that the range of training and awareness was followed and that there 

 



3 

was a central monitoring point that dealt with the real and genuine concerns.  
Changes in legislation would be incorporated within the Policy and Procedure 
document as and when they happened to keep the document as up to date as 
possible and a robust training plan would be put in place with the help of the 
Training Manager. 
 
He then referred members to Section 9 of the document which outlined the 4 
R’s – Reacting, Reporting, Recording and Refer which were the four main steps 
outlining the council’s procedures for dealing with allegations of abuse. 
 
Questions and comments were then made about the difficult situations that 
staff found themselves in and the actions taken. Also who was ultimately 
responsible for investigating and prosecuting if necessary to which the Care 
Services Manager replied that it would be the responsibility of Social Services.  
Further comments were made about central governments involvement and the 
training required by both staff and elected members.  The reporting and 
reacting and recording of incidents was also discussed and how things can 
become confused if the incidents are not recorded straight away, information 
can become lost.   The issue of private homes and whistle blowing was also 
discussed and the issue of deciding what was fact and what was fiction.  It was 
stressed that everyone had a duty to report any concerns which they had 
concerning either a child or an adult.    Also discussed were CRB’s and 
enhanced CRB’s for staff to which the Care Services Manager said he would 
follow the issue up with the Corporate Manager Human Resources and 
Organisational Development.   Training was also discussed and the Care 
Services Manager stated that once the Council had approved the Policy and 
Procedure he would contact Lincolnshire County Council as he was sure there 
would be a bespoke training package available. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Care Services Manager for his very informative 
presentation and the excellent debate by members. 

  
14. REPORTS FROM WORKING GROUPS 
 
 • Housing Issues specifically difficult to let properties and voids. 

 
The Chairman informed members that she had not heard from the 
Property Surveyor regarding a property in the Deepings to complete the 
dwellings visited. 
 
The Corporate Director Regulatory Services informed the Panel that the 
re-let/void properties were in a bad position and the Head of Housing 
had been asked to put together an improvement plan.  However, at the 
recent CMT meeting it was felt that the scope of the improvement plan 
was not strong enough and the Head of Housing had been asked to 
rework it especially as it had financial implications on the Housing 
Revenue Account when properties were not being let. 
 
The Panel were informed that the Property Surveyor would be away 
from the Office for some time but the Director of Regulatory Services 

 



4 

would ensure that his work with regard to the Panel would be continued. 
 
A member brought up the condition of a property in Stamford that he had 
referred to at previous meetings and stated that still nothing had been 
done.  Both the Corporate Director Regulatory Services and the Portfolio 
Holder said they would look into the matter.  
 

• Strategic Housing 
 

The current position in relation to the re-structure of Housing following 
the Strategic Housing report was also discussed with members asking 
various questions about the re-structure process including the new posts 
and where they would be advertised to which the Director of Regulatory 
Services replied. 
 
 

 
  
15. BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
 
 
 Conclusion 

 
That a short written commentary be appended to the BVPI’s to help with 
interpretation of the figures. 
 
The Business Services Manager circulated to members an up to date BVPI and 
referred to the sentence at the top of the page which indicated that some of the 
indicators should be read with caution especially the local indicators.  He then 
went through each indictor giving members a brief background commentary to 
the figure shown especially if it was highlighted in red and answered member’s 
questions.    
 
It was felt that the indicators would be easier to read if a short written 
commentary was appended to the figures, as their interpretation and perception 
could be misconstrued without the background information.  Also where 
percentages were used it would be more meaningful to members if actual 
figures could be included. 
 

  
16. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Scrutiny Officer referred to the Work Programme appended to the agenda 

and reminded the Panel that items that they wished to be considered could be 
added. 

  
17. REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
 Members received and noted a report from Councillor Mrs Wheat on the 

Community Care for the Elderly. 

 



5 

  
18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS, WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASONS OF 

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT 
 
 Councillor Hewerdine raised the issue of afternoon meetings due to his work 

commitments.  The Chairman indicated that she preferred morning meetings 
but would consider holding occasional meetings in the afternoon.  
 
Councillor G Taylor referred to the working group which had looked at the issue 
of street drinking which had never been resolved.  The Scrutiny Officer 
indicated that he would look into the matter and report back to the panel. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer drew the panel’s attention to the scheduled meetings of 
which there was not a Community DSP until September.  The Chairman 
indicated that there was a strong possibility that a meeting would be held 
towards the middle/end of July but members would be informed accordingly. 

  
19. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The meeting closed at 11.45am. 
  
 

 



 1

REPORT FOR COMMUNITY DSP  
 
REPORT OF:    CORPORATE DIRECTOR (REGULATORY SERVICES) 
 
REPORT NO:    DRS20 
 
DATE:     15TH SEPTEMBER 2005   
 
TITLE: IMPROVING OUR STRATEGIC HOUSING SERVICES BY 

LEARNING FROM BEST PRACTICE – A DAY IN RURAL 
WORCESTERSHIRE 

FORWARD PLAN 
ITEM: 

Yes 
 

DATE WHEN 
FIRST APPEARED 
IN FORWARD 
PLAN: 

 
April 2005 

 

 
 
COUNCIL 
AIMS/PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER NAME 
AND DESIGNATION: 

 
Community 
Cllr. Peter Martin-Mayhew 

CORPORATE 
PRIORITY: 

 
Housing Management 
 

CRIME AND 
DISORDER 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
None 
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
None 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS: 

 
Housing Improvement Plan approved by Council 26th May 2005 
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 In May 2005 South Kesteven District Council received an inspection report 

from the Audit Commission which ‘scored’ our Strategic Housing Services as 
‘poor and has uncertain prospects for improvement’. In June 2005 Council 
agreed an improvement plan which, when implemented, would deliver a ‘good’ 
or ‘2 star’ service when the Inspectors returned in 2006. 

Agenda Item 7 



 2

 
2.1 To help us understand what would likely be needed on our improvement 

journey on 27th June 2005 ten representatives from South Kesteven travelled 
down to Pershore in Worcestershire. 5 councillors (Cllr Mrs Gaffigan, Cllrs. 
Martin-Mayhew, Taylor, Joynson and Parkin) and 5 officers (Duncan Kerr, 
Sally Marshall, Mandy Gee, Dawn Clark and Kevin Martin) attended an 
‘Excellence in Housing’ event being staged at Wychavon District Council. 

 
2.2 This report attempts to provide some feedback on the day and our findings. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Wychavon has very similar demographics to South Kesteven and is in our  

Audit Commission family group. Member numbers, political make up and 
indeed council tax levels are similar to
[...]
• Working in Partnership to deliver additional Affordable Housing 
• Private Sector Housing – Focussing on those in Housing Need 

 
A summary of the top tips and key feedback from these workshops is 
appended to this report for information. Members will also find attached a copy 
of a summary information sheet produced by Wychavon.  
 

5. OUR FINDINGS 
 
5.1 On the journey home there was general agreement that as soon as we walked 

into Wychavon’s offices there was ‘something in the air’. The surroundings 
gave off the ‘ambience’ of a strong and motivated organisational culture. 

 
5.2 During the day it was also easy to identify with the Team Wychavon - One 

Council approach that had been adopted. Wychavon staff gave the impression 
of being highly motivated and valued, Leading members and senior officers 
together talked of strong leadership & relationships and the existence of 
member led strategies. 

 
5.3 All the SKDC attendees agreed that it had been an interesting and useful visit. 

On the back of this we have attempted to foster a relationship with Wychavon 
District Council and are hopeful that we will be able to use them as a critical 
friend in the future wherever possible. 

 
5.4 At the time of writing this report it is hoped that the Housing & Revenues 

Manager from Wychavon will be attending our Community DSP meeting on 
the 15th September to give a presentation to our Members on Wychavon’s 
Strategic Housing Service.  

 
6. CONTACT OFFICER 
 

6.1 Kevin Martin 
Business Services Manager  
South Kesteven District Council 
Telephone: 01476 406211      e-mail: k.martin@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 



 
Housing Event 27th June 005 

 
Workshop Top Tips and Feedback 

 
 

Workshop 1 – Member Involvement and Commitment 
 
Wychavon Top Tips 
♦ Win over the Members to the cause. This has to be a whole Council effort, not 

just for the Housing Department. Everyone in every department must feel they are 
doing their bit, and Members and Officers must wor
[...]
sions and any officer key decisions.   
 
For a more detailed explanation of call-in, see below.  
 
Scrutiny and the Outside World 
 
Scrutiny’s work does not just lie within the Council; under Part 1 of the 
Local Government Act 2000, Councils were given the power to do 
“anything they consider likely to promote or improve the economic, social 
or environmental well being of the area”. This allows scrutiny to consider 
the actions of other organisations operating within South Kesteven and 
ask them to explain their activities. 
 
The Health and Social Care Act gave further powers to county and unitary 
councils to scrutinise health services within South Kesteven. Within SKDC 
this is Lincolnshire County Council but scrutiny of certain health services 
within the district was carried out by the Councils Communications and 
Engagement Development and Scrutiny Panel (DSP) during 2004/5.     
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page four 

 



 

 
 
 
The Role of Scrutiny 
 

• To provide “critical friend” challenge to the Executive as well as 
external authorities and agencies 

 
• To reflect the voice and concerns of the public and its communities 

 
• Scrutiny Members should take the lead and own the Scrutiny 

Process on behalf of the public 
 

• Scrutiny should make an impact on the delivery of public services   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page five

 



 

 
 
 
Development and Scrutiny Panels  
 
Making DSPs Effective 
 
Introduction 
 
Developing effective arrangements for scrutiny has been one of the most 
challenging tasks for the Council. It is a real opportunity for members to 
undertake investigative and deliberative scrutiny and reviews of policy 
that will contribute to the Council’s policy framework.  Reviews might well 
examine how well a policy has been implemented and if the desired 
outcomes have been achieved. Such reviews may well focus on oral 
hearings and written evidence whilst others may include workshops, 
s
[...]
me in the light of the new Licensing Act. 
 

Agenda Item 10 



• The Group suggests that the new SKDC Community Safety Officer attends the DSP 
in order to advise on developments within the last six months 

 
• The Group suggests that it or the DSP engages with the new Alcohol and 

Entertainment Licensing Committee on this issue   
 

• Any discussions should involve Pub Landlords and Managers  
 

• The Group regrets that it has not been able to achieve more progress on this matter. 
 
 
 
The meeting was closed at 11.50. 
 

 



C
om

m
un

ity
 D

SP
 - 

Pe
rf

or
m

an
ce

 M
on

ito
rin

g 
20

05
/0

6

K
ey

: C
=c

um
ul

at
iv

e;
 A

=a
ve

ra
ge

; N
=n

um
be

r;
 %

=p
er

ce
nt

ag
e;

 C
A

=c
um

ul
at

iv
e 

av
er

ag
e;

 Q
=q

ua
rt

er
ly

; b
la

nk
=m

on
th

ly

PI
SK

D
C

 P
rio

rit
y 

A
re

a 
an

d 
PI

 D
es

cr
ip

tio
n

IND Type

Reporting

20
04

/0
5 

SK
D

C
 

O
ut

tu
rn

20
03

/0
4 

U
pp

er
 

Q
ua

rt
ile

 

20
05

/0
6 

SK
D

C
 

Ta
rg

et
A

pr
il

M
ay

Ju
ne

Ju
ly

A
re

 W
e 

Im
pr

ov
-

in
g 

Yr
 

on
 Y

r?

20
06

/0
7 

SK
D

C
 

Ta
rg

et
s

20
07

/0
8 

SK
D

C
 

Ta
rg

et
s

A
pr

M
ay

Ju
n

Ju
ly

A
N

TI
 S

O
C

IA
L 

B
EH

A
VI

O
U

R
 P

rio
rit

y 
A

12
7

Vi
ol

en
t o

ffe
nc

es
 p

er
 1

,0
00

 p
op

ul
at

io
n

C
11

.7
n/

a
10

1.
50

2.
9

4.
20

5.
82

N
9.

5
9

I
I

Lo
ca

l
N

o.
 o

f A
nt

i-S
oc

ia
l B

eh
av

io
ur

 O
rd

er
s 

is
su

ed
 in

 y
ea

r
C

8
0

0
1

1
N

/A
6

5
A

Lo
ca

l
N

o.
of

 A
cc

ep
ta

bl
e 

Be
ha

vi
ou

r C
on

tra
ct

s
C

10
0

2
4

10
N

/A
12

15
Lo

ca
l

N
o.

of
 u

na
cc

ep
ta

bl
e 

be
ha

vi
ou

r w
ar

ni
ng

 le
tte

rs
 is

su
ed

C
20

N
/A

4
7

14
N

/A
24

30
Lo

ca
l

N
o.

 o
f r

ep
or

ts
 to

 C
ou

nc
il 

of
 a

nt
i-s

oc
ia

l b
eh

av
io

ur
C

10
0

4
24

47
84

N
/A

12
0

15
0

Lo
ca

l
%

 o
f t

ho
se

 re
po

rts
 s

uc
ce

ss
fu

lly
 re

so
lv

ed
C

60
%

75
%

82
%

81
%

79
.7

6%
N

/A
65

%
7

Minutes of the meeting

MEETING OF THE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT &
SCRUTINY PANEL

THURSDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2005 9.30 AM

PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT

Councillor Pam Bosworth (Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Joyce Gaffigan (Vice-
Chairman)

Councillor Harrish Bisnauthsing
Councillor Stephen Hewerdine

OFFICERS

Corporate Director Regulatory Services
Housing Improvement Programme Facilitator
Housing Strategy Manager (Minute 26)
Housing services Co-ordinator (Minute 26)
Housing Improvement Programme Support
Officer (Minute 26)

Project Manager LSVT (Minute 26 & 27)

PR

Scrutiny Officer

Scrutiny Support Officer

Councillor Bob Sandall
Councillor Gerald Taylor
Councillor Mrs Mary Wheat

OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT

Councillor Mrs Cartwright ]

Councillor Kirkman \ Minute
Councillor Martin-Mayhew [ 26 only
Councillor G Wheat J

20. COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

None.

21. MEMBERSHIP

None.

22. APOLOGIES

An apology was received from Councillor Mrs Smith.

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.



24,

25.

26.

ACTION NOTES

The action notes from the meeting held on 31st May 2005 were confirmed as a
correct record of the decisions taken.

FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE
None.
STRATEGIC HOUSING SERVICES

The Housing Improvement Programme Facilitator referred members to the
Strategic Housing Improvement Programme. The programme was designed to
improve strategic housing to a two star service in 12 months. To help with this
programme and best practice the District Council contacted Wychavon District
Council which were the best in the country, and had gone from a poor rating to
an excellent three star rating in just two years. Wychavon District Council were
very similar to South Kesteven with a similar urban and rural spread and were
also a member of our audit group.

A visit to Wychavon had been arranged and members and officers had had an
excellent day. The Housing Improvement Programme Facilitator then showed
members a short video which had been made by Wychavon District Council on
best practice which showed the Chief Executive and the Portfolio Holder
discussing what changes they made with their focus moving from a bricks and
mortar service to a customer focused service with a pragmatic approach. They
had a one-stop shop in which partners including the police worked in the same
place, were able to share information and had a joined up working culture.

Kath Smith was then introduced to the Panel. She was the Revenues &
Housing Services Manager at Wychavon and had been one of the key players
in changing Wychavon’'s strategic housing management. The Chairman
welcomed Ms Smith to the meeting.

In a presentation to the Panel Kath Smith outlined how the strategic housing
service at Wychavon had changed. She indicated that it was not the poor CPA
report that they received which had prompted the change but they had done it
for their customers.

Areas that were highlighted within the presentation were:

Strong Leadership
Financing Change
Empowering the team
Improving Key data
Consultation

Effective Plans
Partnership

Service Improvements
Help for the Homeless



. Helping the Private Sector
. Development of New Affordable Housing
. Promoting what they did

She said that having a very proactive portfolio holder had been a great help
and the political will of members to drive the service and improvements was
necessary for success. By empowering the team which at the being had been
depressed and disheartened by the CPA report had brought a complete culture
change. All officers had been encouraged to make suggestions or innovations
for improvements be they small or large and the responsibility for making the
decisions had been given to the officers. They could fail once but not twice.

The improvement to key data, specifically IT programmes had been a major
development and the use of text messaging had saved the authority a
tremendous amount of money as people were more likely to reply to a text
where as letters would be put directly in the bin. The merging of revenue
services with housing had also benefited their customers. The area of
consultation was important and the forums for the disabled and private
landlords had been very successful. A visit with the Overview and Scrutiny
members had been arranged to go out with the grant officer in order that
members could see what a day in the life of a grant officer meant which helped
them see where money was spent and who it was spent on. Benchmarking
and exit surveys also gave you information to see who was doing what better or
worse and the views of people who had been in Bed & Breakfast
accommodation had they been treated with respect was the standard
acceptable.

Having effective plans and strong partnerships were essential, especially
partnerships with the RSL’'s.  Other areas highlighted were seeing that the
customers had access to the correct funds available and the Council used
those funds/schemes that were available to them. Having a grants policy that
targeted resources to those most in need and new forms of adaptations work
such as the use of portacabin/pod structures which once no longer needed
could be moved to a different location.

Proactive enforcement to target the worst cases, Wychavon tried not to use
enforcement but preferred where necessary to talk to people and offer them the
support that they required, often this negated the need for enforcement.

Improvement to communication between internal departments had helped with
the development of new affordable housing and the co-ordinating of “round the
table” meetings. By promoting what they did with council wide-staff briefings
everyone was aware of what was happening and by having a press release
fortnightly the general public were also kept informed.

Ms Smith concluded by saying that unless changes brought about an
improvement for the customer there was no point in carrying out the changes.
The whole culture of Wychavon DC had changed and this was down to the
political will of the Council the strong leadership and investment that had taken
place together with the customer focus and the supportive partners. They



27.

challenged what they did and learnt from criticism and others with new ideas
and solutions. They were people focused, worked as a team and offered a
service that people wanted.

A few questions and comments were made about homelessness, the change of
Wychavon’s culture, the costs involved in the change and text messaging to
which Ms Smith replied. The Chairman and members of the panel thanked Ms
Smith for attending the meeting and for an excellent presentation. The
Corporate Director of Regulatory Services informed the Panel that Ms Smith
had agreed to be the Council’s critical friend and would be back in six to nine
months time to review the progress that the council had made.

Members then discussed the strategic housing improvement plan update that
had been circulated. The document was self explanatory and highlighted the
milestones that had been reached to date. The Corporate Director of
Regulatory Services informed the panel that the partnership agreement with the
RSL'’s, which had been circulated, was part of the action plan.

Comments were then made about the confusion that exists between what was
meant by strategic housing services and the large scale voluntary transfer
LSVT. The Corporate Director Regulatory Services said that work was
currently being undertaken to make the differences between the two topics
clear to both the public and the media.

LARGE SCALE VOLUNTARY TRANSFER (LSVT)

The Corporate Director Regulatory Services introduced to the Panel Mr Geoff
Brooks who had been appointed at the Project Manager for the LSVT. He
would be working three days a week and had a background which made him
ideal to carry out the work necessary having been involved with 12 stock
transfers.

The Corporate Director Regulatory Services in a presentation to members
outlined the current position with regard to the LSVT. She highlighted how the
Stock Option Appraisal Commission had reached the decision on the preferred
option having regard to the following five reasons: enhanced housing
management, fulfilling tenants priority investment choices, enhanced tenant
involvement, more affordable housing and focus on strategic housing function.

It was clear that the HRA could not sustain the reasons given after 2012.
Following what had been said earlier on in the meeting she reiterated that the
public and the media seemed to be confused about the landlord and strategic
function of housing. The Council would always have an obligation to strategic
housing which dealt with homelessness, housing need, private sector stock
even if these areas were contracted out, the responsibility would still rest with
the council.

She then outlined the current status with appointment of consultants for the
various areas including the retention of LIBRA by the tenants as the



independent tenant advisors which gave the tenants continuity of care. Legal
consultants were yet to be appointed and currently expressions of interest were
being sort from the eight to ten firms that specialised in LSVT work.

An indicative work programme to develop the strategy was then outlined. The
options for the choice of new landlord were: a brand new organisation, to
merge completely with an existing RSL or create a new organisation within a
RSL.

The member governance structure was then outlined to the members and how
this would work together with the indicative new landlord shadow board
structure which would comprise of five council representatives, five tenant
representatives and five independent representatives. It was still early stages
and there was an awful lot of work that needed to be undertaken before any
formal offer was made to the tenants. The uncertainty within the public and
the media to differentiate between strategic housing and LSVT needed to be
addressed.

The Project Manager for the LSVT said that in order to have the correct
balance on the shadow board a skills matrix was often a useful tool to enable
people to be placed on the board to maximise the skills available. Council
representatives could be chosen in a number of ways from having a councillor
from each of the three main towns and the north and south of the district to
having a political balance. It was not a written rule as to how representatives
were allocated.

One member expressed concern that the fourth option was not spoken about.
He understood the Corporate Director Regulatory Services position, however
governments change and this would certainly be the case over the next thirty
years. A 30 year business plan was a comparative nonsense and he wished
for something resembling a level playing field. Everything seemed to be floating
and the fourth option was well worth considering, as the situation seemed to be
biased towards one side. Other members of the panel agreed with this view.

The Corporate Director Regulatory Services referred to the work that had been
carried out last September by the Stock Option Appraisal Commission taking
into consideration all the information available to reach the preferred option.
She stated that all literature sent out to tenants would give them the facts as
they stood, it would not be biased and this would be checked. = Mention was
then made of the sustainability of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and
again it was stated that the workings of the HRA was driven by the government.

Discussions then followed about the costs involved with appointing consultants
and how places such as Glasgow and Liverpool had dealt with LSVT. Also
how the council would be involved on the stock transfer board if the stock was
transferred to which the Corporate Director of Regulatory Services replied.

The Chairman thanked the Corporate Director of Regulatory Services and the
Project Manager LSVT for their report.



28.

29.

30.

SCRUTINY HANDBOOK

Circulated with the agenda was a draft copy of the Scrutiny Handbook, it was
intended as a guide to members and officers. The Scrutiny Co-ordinating
Group had asked that it be circulated to DSP’s for comment. Members had
nothing to add to the document.

REPORTS FROM WORKING GROUPS

Conclusion

That the Corporate Manager Democratic and Legal Services be asked to
look into the possibility of the Council making its own order to ban
drinking at certain locations within the district. The results to be

reported back to the DSP.

Housing Issues specifically difficult to let properties and voids

The Chairman informed members that they were still waiting to see a property
in the Deepings and hopefully this could be arranged in the near future. Trevor
Burdon was now the responsible officer; it was no longer Mike Smith.

Strateqic Housing

The Corporate Director of Regulatory Services had covered this issue earlier on
in the agenda.

Street Drinking

The findings of the Working Group had been circulated with the agenda.
Councillor G Taylor who had been a member of the working group expressed
regret that the group had not been able to achieve more progress on the
subject. Stamford members then referred to problems experienced in
Stamford with glass bottles being smashed in Red Lion Square on a Friday and
Saturday night and young people drinking on the Meadows. It was suggested
that the Corporate Manager Democratic and Legal Services be asked to look
into how orders are made to ban drinking in certain areas and if it is possible for
the Council to make their own orders. Reference was made to Nottingham
where drinking had been banned in the town centre and in certain parks.

BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

A more recent copy of the BVPI's was circulated to members following the CMT
meeting that had been held the previous day. The Corporate Director of
Regulatory Services referred to various indicators where work was being
undertaken but the outcomes would not show in the indicators for a few months
e.g voids. Reference was made to rent collection which the Corporate
Director of Regulatory Services said was a quarterly indicator and information
would be available at the end of September.



31.

32.

33.

34.

WORK PROGRAMME

A copy of the work programme had been circulated with the agenda. The
Scrutiny Officer referred to the work which the DSP was already undertaking
but if any member had anything they wished to add to the programme to let him
know. Reference was made to the Crime and Disorder Action Plan and it was
suggested that street drinking be incorporated within the plan and Alan
McWilliams be invited to attend a meeting of the DSP. The Scrutiny Officer
suggested that the DSP may wish to hold a meeting in Stamford possibly at
theTown Hall and invite the public to air their views on street drinking to which
members agreed.

REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES

Members were circulated with a report from Councillor Mrs Wheat on the
Community Care for the Elderly. A member referred to the problems being
experienced in Stamford with the “meals on wheels” and a member suggested
that the Town Council look at Section 137 of the Local Government Act 1972
as this would be helpful in dealing with grants that Parish/Town Councils could
issue.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS, WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASONS OF
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT

Members were reminded about the special meeting of the DSP which would
take place on Thursday 13th October at 9.30am.

CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 12.20pm.



